## RESOLUTION NO. 2013-203

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND/OR HIS DESIGNEE TO SOLE SOURCE THE PURCHASE OF MEDICAL RESUSCITATION EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURED BY ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION, AND TO TRANSFER \$28,655 FROM SERVICES AND SUPPLIES CATEGORY TO CAPITAL CATEGORY OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Fire Department delivers high quality Basic Life Support (BLS) and Advanced Life Support (ALS) services to residents, visitors, and employees every day. A vital component of these services relies on the resuscitative equipment that is carried on all apparatus; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department will maintain its ability to align its emergency medical resuscitation equipment configuration with industry standards and maintain its ability to serve the community and save lives by acquiring this equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department staff is recommending to continue to sole source with Zoll Medical Corporation for the next five years in order to maintain its operational readiness through equipment standardization, operator efficiency, safety, and technical support; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has budgeted \$28,655 to replace six AutoPulse units in Services & Supplies category that must be transferred to the Capital category; and

WHEREAS, because this commodity is available from only one known source because of AutoPulse's unique performance capabilities, manufacturing capabilities and compatibility requirements the City Council hereby authorizes a sole source contract pursuant to Chula Vista Municipal Code Section 2.56.070(A)(4); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby authorize the City Manager and/or his designee to maintain the Fire Departments exclusive sole source with Zoll Medical Corporation pursuant to Chula Vista Municipal Code Section 2.56.070(A)(4) for emergency medical resuscitative equipment because of AutoPulse's unique performance capabilities, manufacturing capabilities and compatibility requirements, and to transfer \$28,655 from its Services & Supply category to the Capital category of the Fire Department.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Dave Hanneman

Fire Chief

Glen R. Googins

Sity Attørnev

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 1st day of October 2013 by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers:

Aguilar, Bensoussan, Salas and Cox

NAYS:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

Ramirez

ATTEST:

Donna R. Norris, CMC, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

I, Donna R. Norris, City Clerk of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2013-203 was duly passed, approved, and adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting of the Chula Vista City Council held on the 1st day of October 2013.

Executed this 1st day of October 2013.

Donna R. Norris, CMC, City Clerk